participants who reported random responding and 15 who 
failed the attention check were excluded from further analy-
sis. Data from 59 participants who did not respond “strongly 
disagree” to “I have been to every country in the world” were 
excluded from further analyses. Four hundred and thirteen 
participants (N = 413) were retained for further analyses 
(Mean age = 33.5, 222 male, 184 female, 7 who chose 

another category or did not respond). These exclusion crite-
ria were preregistered (see https://osf.io/7kf5b/). We did not 
complete a power analysis prior to data collection;